ij
ao

r.
co

m
 o

n
20

26
-0

1-
31

 ]

   17 / 22

http://dx.doi.org/10.71885/ijorlu-2023-1-651
http://ijaor.com/article-1-651-en.html

86 M.Kakooee , et al. / IJAOR Vol. 11, No. 4, 69-90, Autumn 2023 (Serial #39)

Table 10 Establish control center in point j

Amount

1 J1

1 J2

This table shows that J1 and J2 control centers should be established at both points.

Table 11   emission amount CO2 in the reverse logistic network for production

1,128,045 CO1

10,342,040 CO2

Table 12 Objective function

Objective Function 2.426*10
11

4 Data analysis

4.1 Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis is performed on some major parameters used in the proposed model for

reverse logistics network design by changing the values of parameters with a certain value.

The variations of the costs that are considered in the sensitivity analysis are revealed in Table

13. The effect of that change on the value of the objective function is shown in Table 13.

Table 13 Sensitivity analysis of the key parameters

Parameter Percentage change Objective Function

The cost of establishing destroy  center

20% 4.69*10
11

-20% 4.696*10
11

40% 4.697*10
11

-40% 4.696*10
11

Cost of operation in the control center

20% 4.696*10
11

-20% 4.696*10
11

40% 4.696*10
11

-40% 4.696*10
11

Cost of emission allowed limit CO2

20% 5.558*10
11

-20% 3.834*10
11

40% 6.421*10
11

-40% 2.972*10
11

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

71
88

5/
ijo

rl
u-

20
23

-1
-6

51
 ]

 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d

fr
om

 ij
ao

r.
co

m
 o

n
20

26
-0

1-
31

 ]

   18 / 22

http://dx.doi.org/10.71885/ijorlu-2023-1-651
http://ijaor.com/article-1-651-en.html

Designing a model for optimizing reverse logistics based on waste management to reduce environmental impacts 87

In Fig 3, the sensitivity analysis of the cost of emission allowed limit CO2 change parameter

is given in the form of a diagram.

Fig 3 Objective Function change with cost of emission allowed limit co2 change

Also, to study the model, we solved the model with different data, the results of which are as

follows:

The first case:

In the first case, the number of facilities (such as the number of factory centers, new spare